Maine law.
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382 PORTLAND AND WALDOBORO' STEAMBOAT COMPANY. 

CHAP. 435. for the purpose of educating pupils in the various branches per~ 
Location. taining to a business education, to be located at Bangor, in the 

county of Penobscot, and for the furtherance of said object the 
said corporators may take and hold property, real and personal, 
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to any amount not exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars, with 
power to buy, sell and manage the same as they may see fit, 
together with all the rights, privileges and powers, and subject to 
all the duties and liabilities provided by law for corporators. 

SECT. 2. Said corporators shall be known as the directors of 
such corporation, and shall have power to fill any vacancies occur­
ring in their board, so that there may be at all times nine members, 
a majority of which number shall be sufficient to form a ,quorum 
for the transaction of business. 

SECT. 3. Said directors, in addition to the powers already 
granted, may by proper rules and by-laws prescribe the manner of 
conducting the affairs of the college, secure the discipline and 
order of the students, provide for the choice, qualifications and pay 
of officers and instructors, providing that such rules and by-laws 
shall not be inconsistent with the laws of the state, and in general 
to do whatever may be necessary for the promotion of the object 
of said institution. 

SECT. 4. Said Frederic W. 'Varneris authorized to call the first 
meeting of said corporation, by giving to each of said corporators 
a written notice of the time and place of meeting at least seven 
days before the time of meeting. 

Approved January 30, 1868. 

An act to iucorporate tbe Portland and Waldoboro' Steamboat Company. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legis­
latu1'e assembled, as follows: 

SECT. 1. Cyrus Sturdivant, W. S. Dana, William Ross, S. M. 
Milliken, William Deering, W. VV. Harris, Jonas H. Perley, W. 
F. Milliken, and associates, successors and assigns, are hereby 
constituted a body pel'litic and corporate, by the name of the Port­
land and 'Valdoboro' Steamboat Company, for the purpose of 
carrying Oll the business of navigation, by vessels propelled by 
steam or otherwise, between the city of Portland and the town of 
Waldoboro', and any intermediate ports or places, ,with all the 
powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties and liabilities, 
provided by the general laws of this state. 

SECT. 2. The capital stock of said corporation shall not be less 
than five hundred nor more than two thousand shares of fifty dol-
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lars each. Any person subscribing to said stock shall be pel'son- OHAP. 436. 
ally liable to pay the assessments thereon, not exceeding fifty dol-
lars per share. 

SmcT. 3. Any three persons named in this act may call the first Organization. 

meeting of said corporation, for the purpose of organizing the 
same, by giving notice to each corporator, or by publication in 
some newspaper printed in Portland, at Jeast seven days before 
the time appointed for said meeting. 

SmcT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved. 

Approved January 30, 1868. 

An aot to inoorporate the Bungor Business Collego. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House oj Representatives in Legis­
latU7'e assembled, as follows ': 

SmcT. L Corydon B. Lakin, Henry B. Bryant, and William H. 
Hobbs, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby made 
and created a body politic and corporate, by the name, style and 
title of the Bangor Business College, and by that name shall have 
perpetual succession; may have a common seal, sue and be sued, 
purchase, hold and convey all property, personal and real, neces­
sary for the use of, and immediately connected therewith, not ex-' 
ceeding the sum of fifty thousand dollars, and make all needful 
by-laws, orders and reg'ulations for the management of the same 
not contrary to the constitution and laws of the state of Maine or 
of the United States. 

SmcT. 2. Said corporation shall have power to elect such offi­
cers as may be deemed necessary for the administration and gov­
ernment of said college. 

SmcT. 3. Said corporation shall have the power to teach all the 
branches of learning necessary for the thorough and complete 
theoretical and business education of young men and women of 
our own state and of the United States, also all branches taught 
in other business colleges. 

SmcT. 4. Said CorydonB. Lakin is authorized to call the first 
meeting of said corporators, by giving to each of said corporators 
a written notice of the time and place of meeting at least seven 
days before the time of meeting. 

SmcT. 5. This act shall take effect when approved. 

Approved January 31, 1868. 
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